

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK
Respondent.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF ONEIDA, NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

DAVID M. SCHRAVER
DAVID H. TENNANT
NIXONPEABODY LLP
1300 Clinton Square
Rochester, New York 14604
(585) 263-1341

*Counsel for Respondents
Counties of Oneida
and Madison, New York*

*(Additional Counsel Listed
on Signature Page)*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANDREW D. BING
Deputy Solicitor General
DENISE A. HARTMAN
Assistant Solicitor General
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
Barbara.Underwood@ag.ny.gov
(518) 474-6697

*Counsel for Respondent
State of New York*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| Historical Background of the Oneida Land Claim | 4 |
| <i>Oneida I</i> and <i>Oneida II</i> | 11 |
| This Action | 12 |
| <i>Sherrill</i> and <i>Cayuga</i> | 14 |
| The Decisions Below | 18 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.. | 21 |
| I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent With and Follows From This Court’s Decision in <i>Sherrill</i> and Does Not Conflict with <i>Oneida II</i> | 22 |
| II. The Other Questions Presented By Petitioners Do Not Warrant This Court’s Review | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 32 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2295 (2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>Alsop v. Riker</i> , 155 U.S. 448 (1894)..... | 29 |
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) | 20 |
| <i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006) | 3 |
| <i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Felix v. Patrick</i> , 145 U.S. 317 (1892) | 22 |
| <i>Gardner v. Panama R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 29 (1951) | 29 |
| <i>Heckler v. Community Health Serv. of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)..... | 30 |
| <i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)..... | 29 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 562 U.S. ____, 131 S. Ct. 459 (2010) | 16 |
| <i>Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 562 U.S. ____, 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011) | 16 |
| <i>McKnight v. Taylor</i> , 42 U.S. 161 (1843) | 29 |
| <i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898) | 8, 9 |
| <i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 40 Ct. Cl. 448 (1905) | 8, 9 |
| <i>New York v. Salazar</i> , No. 6:08-cv-644 (N.D.N.Y.) | 16 |
| <i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977) | 30 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) | 1, 11 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 292 (N.D.N.Y. 2002) | 12 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 26 Ind. Cl. Comm’n 138 (1971), <i>aff’d</i> , 201 Ct. Cl. 546, 477 F2d 939 (1973) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Oneida Nation of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 43 Ind. Cl. Comm’n 373 (1978) | 7, 10 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Oneida Nation of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 231 Ct. Cl. 990, 1982 WL 25826 (1982) | 11 |
| <i>Stockbridge Munsee Community, et al., v. United States</i> , Docket No. 300A <i>et al.</i> , Case No. 03-855 | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Beebe</i> , 127 U.S. 338 (1888) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986) | 23, 24, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Pataki</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Summerlin</i> , 310 U.S. 414 (1940) | 31 |
| <i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 351 (1926) | 22 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| 25 U.S.C. § 177 | 6 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 465 | 16, 25 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 640d-17(b) | 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2415 | 18, 27, 28, 29 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2415(a) | 18 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2415(c)..... | 27 |
| 1 Stat. 137 (1790 Indian Trade and Intercourse Act) | 5 |
| 1 Stat. 330-331 (1793 Indian Trade and Intercourse Act)..... | 5 |
| 4 Stat. 411-412 (1830 Indian Removal Act)..... | 7, 8 |
| 60 Stat. 1049 (1946 Indian Claims Commission Act)..... | 9, 28 |
| TREATIES | |
| 7 Stat. 44 (1794 Treaty of Canandaigua)..... | 6 |
| Treaty of Fort Schuyler (1788)..... | 6 |
| Treaty of Buffalo Creek (1838)..... | 8 |
| OTHER CITED AUTHORITIES | |
| 24 Cong. Rec. 588-589 (1893)..... | 9 |
| F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law 420 (1942 ed.)..... | 8 |
| <i>Report of the Special Committee to Investigate the Indian Problem of the State of New York</i> (1889)..... | 7 |
